



**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case Number 4D13-4831
L.T. Number 502010CA008347XXXXMBAA

KARIM H. SAADEH,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

COLETTE MEYER, ESQ.,

Defendant/Appellee.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit
In and for Palm Beach County, Florida
Honorable Peter D. Blanc**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

David J. Sales
Florida Bar Number 794732
david@salesappeals.com
DAVID J. SALES, P.A.
1001 North U.S. Highway One
Suite 200
Jupiter, FL 33477
(561) 744-0888
(561) 744-0888 (fax)
Counsel for Defendant/Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
Saadeh’s Amended Complaint	1
Saadeh’s Sworn Deposition Testimony.....	4
Meyer’s Motion for Summary Judgment	5
Saadeh’s Opposition	6
Meyer’s Reply	7
Hearings on Meyer’s Motion.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Meyer Was Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Single Count of Professional Negligence Because the Undisputed Facts Reveal that She Was Never Saadeh’s Lawyer, Was Not in Privity with Saadeh, and Was Adverse To Saadeh In Her Representation of Saadeh’s Children and the Temporary Guardian	10
A. Meyer Was not Saadeh’s Lawyer	11
B. Saadeh Was Not an Intended Beneficiary of Meyer’s Legal Services.....	15
II. Meyer’s Conduct Was Subject to <i>Levin’s</i> Absolute Privilege Because It Was Related to Judicial Proceedings	28
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Adams v. Chenowith</i> , 349 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977).....	12
<i>Angel, Cohen & Rogovin v. Oberon Investment, N.V.</i> , 512 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1987).....	15-16, 24
<i>Baskerville-Donovan Engineers, Inc. v.</i> <i>Pensacola Executive House Condominium Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 581 So. 2d 1301 (Fla. 1991).....	23-24
<i>Biakanja v. Irving</i> , 49 Cal. 2d 647, 320 P.2d 16 (1958).....	18
<i>Boczar v. Glendening</i> , 555 So. 2d 1286 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	29-30
<i>Caretta Trucking, Inc. v. Cheoy Lee Shipyards, Ltd.</i> , 647 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	21, 28
<i>Carriage Hills Condominium, Inc. v. JBH Roofing & Constructors, Inc.</i> , 109 So. 3d 329 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	22
<i>Dadic v. Schneider</i> , 722 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	11
<i>DaimlerChrysler Ins. Co. v. Ent., Inc.</i> , 63 So. 3d 68 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	10
<i>DelMonico v. Traynor</i> , 116 So. 3d 1205 (Fla. 2013).....	28, 29
<i>DeMaris v. Asti</i> , 426 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	16
<i>Dingle v. Dellinger</i> , 2014 WL 470679 (Fla. 5th DCA Feb. 7, 2014).....	12, 20-22, 28

<i>Drawdy v. Sapp</i> , 365 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	11-12
<i>Echevarria, McCalla, Raymer, Barrett & Frappier v. Cole</i> , 950 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2007).....	31-32
<i>Ellison v. Anderson</i> , 74 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 1954).....	22
<i>First Florida Bank, N.A. v. Max Mitchell & Co.</i> , 558 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1990).....	24
<i>Florida Evergreen Foliage v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 470 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Greenberg v. Mahoney Adams & Criser, P.A.</i> , 614 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	27
<i>Green Leaf Nursery v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 341 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2003)	30-31
<i>Hodge v. Cichon</i> , 78 So. 3d 719 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	25-26
<i>Jasser v. Saadeh</i> 97 So. 3d 241 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	3, 29
<i>Jenne v. Church & Tower, Inc.</i> , 814 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	21
<i>Kolar v. Donahue, McInsotsh & Hammerton</i> , 145 Cal App. 4th 1532, 52 Cal Rptr. 3d 712 (2006)	32
<i>L.A. Fitness Int’l, LLC v. Mayer</i> , 980 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	10
<i>Levin, Middlebrooks, Madie, Thomas, Mayes & Mitchell, P.A. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 639 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1994).....	6, 10, 28-33

<i>Lorraine v. Grover, Ciment, Weinstein & Stauber, P.A.</i> , 467 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	11, 15
<i>McAbee v. Edwards</i> , 340 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976).....	15, 24
<i>Oberon Investments, N.V. v. Angel, Cohen & Rogovin</i> , 492 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	17
<i>Palm Beach County v. Hudspeth</i> , 540 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....	24
<i>Ross v. Blank</i> , 958 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	29
<i>Rushing v. Bosse</i> , 652 So. 2d 869 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	25, 31
<i>Schreiber v. Rowe</i> , 814 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2002).....	32, 33
<i>Tartell v. Chera</i> , 668 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	19
<i>Van Horn v. McNabb</i> , 715 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	31
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000).....	10
<i>Windsor v. Gibson</i> , 424 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	32
<i>Winston v. Brogan</i> , 844 F. Supp. 753 (S.D. Fla. 1994)	26-27

Zock v. Miller,
505 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)30

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 95.1123

Fla. Stat. § 744.33114

Fla. Stat. § 768.2832

Other Authorities

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 96-94 (1996)23

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552.....24

4 Legal Malpractice § 34:4 (2013 ed.).....12

Black’s Law Dictionary 19-20

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, “benefit,” available at
www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/benefit.....20
